To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

and appropriate a sum of money to pay unpaid bills of a prior fiscal year; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommends  

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars 

(3,717.00) be appropriated from the FY23 Treasurer Collector’s Operating Budget to pay Tax 

Title services from a prior year.  

Requires a 4/5 vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. A 4/5 vote declared by the Moderator. 

ARTICLE 3.  To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds and appropriate a

[...]

§53E 1/2 to establish the Fiscal Year 2024 spending limits for the following revolving funds 

established in the Oxford General By-Laws CHAPTER SEVENTY-THREE, Revolving Funds, 

as follows: 

Wiring Inspector Fees: One hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) 

Plumbing Inspector Fees: Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

Gas Inspector Fees: Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) 

Building Inspector Fees: Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) 

Sealer of Weights and Measures: Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 

Utilities: Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00)

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

and appropriate a sum of money to the Stabilization Fund, for Fiscal Year 2024; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommends  

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) be 

transferred from Free Cash and be appropriated to the Stabilization Fund for Fiscal Year 2024. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

ARTICLE 7.  To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

and appropriate a sum of money to the Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability Trust

[...]

Article 13, as authorized by Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, §53F 3/4, as amended, to 

fund PEG access programming, as well as certain other municipal cable related expenses for 

Fiscal Year 2024; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommends  

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and 

Ninety-Six Dollars ($159,696.00) be appropriated from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund 

to the Fiscal Year 2024 PEG Access Budget. 

MOTION PASSED. 

ARTICLE 9.  To determine what sums of money the Town will raise by taxation or transfer 

from available funds and appropriate to defray charges and expenses of the Town, including debt

[...]

issue a note or notes and/or bond or bonds and appropriate a sum of money for the Capital 

Outlay Program for Fiscal Year 2024, including any incidental and related expenses; or act 

thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager and Finance Director 

Finance Committee Recommends 

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Two Million One Hundred Ninety 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars ($2,190,490.00) be transferred from 

Free Cash and appropriated for the following items, each item being considered 

a separate appropriation: 

DPW-Roadway/Dam/Bridge/Culvert  

Engineering, Repair, Restoration and Improvement 

$930,000 

Building Improvement Fund $500,000 

DPW – Fleet Repair/Replace $180,000 

DPW – Ruel Field Improvements $25,000 

DPW – Cemetery/Grounds Equipment $25,000 

Town Hall – Wheelchair Ramp Upgrade $500,000 

Townwide – Green Communities Local Match $30,490 

Further that the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00) be 

transferred from the ambulance receipts reserved for appropriation fund and appropriated for the 

replacement of Ambulance 1. 

AMENDMENT MADE:  That the Town Hall Wheelchair ramp upgrade  

And by substituting the words Town Hall Wheelchair ramp upgrade:

[...]

CHAPTER SEVENTY-THREE, Revolving Funds accordingly as shown in the document on file 

in the Office of the Town Clerk, or act thereon; and further establish the fiscal year 2024 

spending limit as follows: 

Rocky Hill Yard Waste Facility Fees: Twenty-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($29,500.00) 

Sponsored by the DPW Director and Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommends 

MOTION MADE:  That Article 16 be adopted as printed in the Warrant. 

MOTION PASSED. 

Approved by the Attorney General on August 9, 2023. 

ARTICLE 17.  To see if the Town will vote, in accordance with MGL Chapter 41, Section